

No. 20-634

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FELICIA ROBINSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WEBSTER COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
NETWORK FOR VICTIM RECOVERY OF DC  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER**

---

MATTHEW S. ORNSTEIN  
NETWORK FOR VICTIM  
RECOVERY OF DC (NVRDC)  
6856 Eastern Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 376  
Washington, D.C. 20012  
(202) 742-1727  
matt@nvrdc.org

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
REBECCA C. MANDEL  
ANDREW A. BANK  
JOSEPH J. CAVANAUGH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 20-634

---

FELICIA ROBINSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WEBSTER COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE STATE-CREATED DANGER DOCTRINE PROVIDES AN IMPORTANT AVENUE FOR REDRESS UNDER EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES.....	5
II. UNIVERSAL AVAILABILITY OF THE STATE-CREATED DANGER DOCTRINE WILL PROMOTE JUSTICE IN LIGHT OF THE SIGNIFICANT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RISKS POSED TO INDIVIDUALS WITHIN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT .....	14
A. <i>Louisiana</i> .....	14
B. <i>Texas</i> .....	16
C. <i>Mississippi</i> .....	17
III. THE STATE-CREATED DANGER DOCTRINE PROMOTES ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRUST IN LAW ENFORCEMENT AND IMPROVES PUBLIC SAFETY.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	13
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	4
<i>Freeman v. Ferguson</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	8
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep’t</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	8, 12
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Waddell v. Hendry Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

<i>2015 Legislative Guide: Domestic Violence in Louisiana</i> , La. Coal. Against Domestic Violence (2015), <a href="https://lcadv.org/wp-content/uploads/2015-LCADV-Legislative-Guide2.pdf">https://lcadv.org/wp-content/uploads/2015-LCADV-Legislative-Guide2.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	14, 15
Arielle Avila & Cat Cardenas, <i>Domestic Violence Calls Spike in Texas Cities, While Falling in Rural Areas</i> , TexasMonthly.com (May 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.texasmonthly.com/news/domestic-violence-pandemic/">https://www.texasmonthly.com/news/domestic-violence-pandemic/</a> .....	11
Atinuke O. Awoyomi, <i>The State-Created Danger Doctrine in Domestic Violence Cases: Do We Have a Solution in Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Department?</i> , 20 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Behind Closed Doors: The Impact of Domestic Violence on Children</i> , UNICEF (2006), <a href="https://www.unicef.org/media/files/BehindClosedDoors.pdf">https://www.unicef.org/media/files/BehindClosedDoors.pdf</a> .....	10
Joanne Belknap et al., <i>The Levels and Roles of Social and Institutional Support Reported by Survivors of Intimate Partner Abuse</i> , 4 FEMINIST CRIMINOLOGY 377 (2009).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
M.C. Black et al., <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2010 Summary Report</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Nov. 2011), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
<i>Building Your Case: How to Document Abuse</i> , Nat’l Domestic Violence Hotline, <a href="https://www.thehotline.org/resources/building-your-case-how-to-document-abuse/">https://www.thehotline.org/resources/building-your-case-how-to-document-abuse/</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....	12
Andrew M. Campbell, <i>An Increasing Risk of Family Violence During the Covid-19 Pandemic: Strengthening Community Collaborations to Save Lives</i> , 2 FORENSIC SCI. INT’L: REPS. 1 (2020) .....	11
<i>Crimes</i> , WomensLaw.org, <a href="https://www.womenslaw.org/laws/general/crimes">https://www.womenslaw.org/laws/general/crimes</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....	8
Jacqueline Derobertis, <i>In Louisiana, Authorities Battle Domestic Violence Problem That’s Worse Than Most Other States</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> (Dec. 22, 2018), <a href="https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/crime_police/article_3e81caec-02e1-11e9-b213-d38d90828a6c.html">https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/crime_police/article_3e81caec-02e1-11e9-b213-d38d90828a6c.html</a> .....	14, 16
<i>Developments in the Law: Legal Responses to Domestic Violence</i> , 106 HARV. L. REV. 1498 (1993).....	6



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Domestic Violence in Louisiana</i> , Nat'l Coal. Against Domestic Violence (2016), <a href="https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/louisiana_2019.pdf">https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/ louisiana_2019.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	15
<i>Domestic Violence in Louisiana</i> , Nat'l Coal. Against Domestic Violence (2020), <a href="https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/ncadv_louisiana_fact_sheet_2020.pdf">https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/ ncadv_louisiana_fact_sheet_2020.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....	16
<i>Domestic Violence in Mississippi</i> , Nat'l Coal. Against Domestic Violence (2016), <a href="https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/mississippi_2019.pdf">https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/ mississippi_2019.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	17
<i>Domestic Violence in Texas</i> , Nat'l Coal. Against Domestic Violence (2016), <a href="https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/texas_2019.pdf">https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/ texas_2019.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	16
<i>Domestic Violence Restraining Orders</i> , WomensLaw.org, <a href="https://www.womenslaw.org/laws/genera&lt;br/&gt;l/restraining-orders">https://www.womenslaw.org/laws/genera l/restraining-orders</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	12
<i>Domestic Violence Statistics</i> , Nat'l Domestic Violence Hotline, <a href="https://www.thehotline.org/stakeholders/&lt;br/&gt;domestic-violence-statistics/">https://www.thehotline.org/stakeholders/ domestic-violence-statistics/</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<p>Allison Ertl et al., <i>Surveillance for Violent Deaths — National Violent Death Reporting System, 32 States, 2016</i>, Ctrs. for Disease Control &amp; Prevention (Oct. 4, 2019),  <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/s/s6809a1.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/s/s6809a1.htm</a> .....</p>	9
<p>Megan L. Evans et al., <i>A Pandemic Within a Pandemic — Intimate Partner Violence During Covid-19</i>, THE NEW ENG. J. OF MED. 1 (Sept. 16, 2020).....</p>	10
<p><i>Fragmented and Unequal: A Justice System that Fails Survivors of Intimate Partner Violence in Louisiana, USA</i>, Amnesty Int’l (2019),  <a href="https://www.amnesty.org/download/Documents/AMR5111602019ENGLISH.PDF">https://www.amnesty.org/download/Documents/AMR5111602019ENGLISH.PDF</a>            (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....</p>	20, 21
<p>Sherry Hamby et al., <i>Children’s Exposure to Intimate Partner Violence and Other Family Violence</i>, Juv. Just. Bull.: U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Oct. 2011),  <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/232272.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/232272.pdf</a>.....</p>	9
<p><i>Honoring Texas Victims: Family Violence Fatalities in 2017</i>, Tex. Council on Fam. Violence, <a href="http://tcfv.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/2017HTV_Full_Report_PROOF3_8.5x11.pdf">http://tcfv.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/2017HTV_Full_Report_PROOF3_8.5x11.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....</p>	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Honoring Texas Victims: Summary Facts 2019</i> , Tex. Council on Fam. Violence, <a href="http://tcfv.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/2019HTV-SF-Women_final.pdf">http://tcfv.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/2019HTV-SF-Women_final.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	17
Ida M. Johnson, <i>Victims’ Perception of Police Response to Domestic Violence Incidents</i> , 35 J. CRIM. JUST. 498 (2007).....	6, 7, 11
Nick Judin, <i>Byram Police: A Model for Domestic-Abuse Response?</i> , The Jackson Free Press (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2020/jun/10/byram-police-model-domestic-abuse-response/">https://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2020/jun/10/byram-police-model-domestic-abuse-response/</a> .....	19
<i>Lethality Assessment Program</i> , N.H. Dep’t of Just. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <a href="https://www.doj.nh.gov/criminal/victim-assistance/lethality-assessment-program.htm">https://www.doj.nh.gov/criminal/victim-assistance/lethality-assessment-program.htm</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	19
T.K. Logan & Roberta Valente, <i>Who Will Help Me? Domestic Violence Survivors Speak Out About Law Enforcement Responses</i> , Nat’l Domestic Violence Hotline 2 (2015), <a href="https://www.thehotline.org/wp-content/uploads/media/2020/09/NDVH-2015-Law-Enforcement-Survey-Report-2.pdf">https://www.thehotline.org/wp-content/uploads/media/2020/09/NDVH-2015-Law-Enforcement-Survey-Report-2.pdf</a> .....	12, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Emily J. Sack, <i>Battered Women and the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Policy</i> , 2004 WIS. L. REV. 1657 (2004) .....	6, 7
Sharon G. Smith et al., <i>Intimate Partner Homicide and Corollary Victims in 16 States: National Violent Death Reporting System, 2003–2009</i> , 104 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 461 (2014).....	9
Sharon G. Smith et al., <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2015 Data Brief – Updated Release</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Nov. 2018), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/2015data-brief508.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/2015data-brief508.pdf</a> .....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Police Response to Domestic Violence, 2006-2015</i> , NCJ 250231 (May 2017), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/prdv0615.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/prdv0615.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....	19, 21
Eve Valera, <i>When Lockdown Is Not Actually Safer: Intimate Partner Violence During COVID-19</i> , Harv. Health Blog (July 7, 2020), <a href="https://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/when-lockdown-is-not-actually-safer-intimate-partner-violence-during-covid-19-2020070720529">https://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/when-lockdown-is-not-actually-safer-intimate-partner-violence-during-covid-19-2020070720529</a> .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ray Van Dusen, <i>Domestic Violence Cases Dangerous for Law Enforcement</i> , Monroe J. (Oct. 24, 2019), <a href="https://www.djournal.com/monroe/news/domestic-violence-cases-dangerous-for-law-enforcement/article_3c545519-eeb5-55bf-a4c0-4a4cbf7f8da5.html">https://www.djournal.com/monroe/news/domestic-violence-cases-dangerous-for-law-enforcement/article_3c545519-eeb5-55bf-a4c0-4a4cbf7f8da5.html</a> .....	18
<i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of Homicide Data</i> , Violence Pol’y Ctr. (2019), <a href="https://vpc.org/studies/wmmw2019.pdf">https://vpc.org/studies/wmmw2019.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of Homicide Data</i> , Violence Pol’y Ctr. (2020), <a href="https://vpc.org/studies/wmmw2020.pdf">https://vpc.org/studies/wmmw2020.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020) .....	15
